

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR DUNLEAVY

TO: SCS CSHB 156(EDC), Draft Version "U"

Page 1, line 7, following "**districts**";:

Insert "**relating to sex education, human reproductive education, and human sexuality education**;"

Page 16, following line 4:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"* Sec. 18. AS 14.30 is amended by adding a new section to read:

Sec. 14.30.361. Sex education, human reproductive education, and human sexuality education. (a) A person may only teach a class or program in sex education, human reproduction education, or human sexuality education if the person

(1) possesses a valid teacher certificate issued under AS 14.20.020;
and

(2) teaches the class or program under a contract with the school.

(b) Before curriculum, literature, or materials related to sex education, human reproduction education, or human sexuality education may be used in a class or program or distributed in a school, the curriculum, literature, or materials must be

(1) approved by the school board; and
(2) available for parents to review."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 16, line 24:

Delete "Section 23"

1 Insert "Section 24"

2

3 Page 16, line 27:

4 Delete "Section 18"

5 Insert "Section 19"

6

7 Page 16, line 30:

8 Delete "secs. 24 - 27"

9 Insert "secs. 25 - 28"